Lethbridge & District Kennel Club
Official Judging Schedule

November 17 to 19, 2023

Held at:

Agri-food and Trade Center at
Exhibition Park
3401 Parkside Drive S.
Lethbridge, AB.

BRAND NEW BUILDING!!!
(See map to be included in the
Judging Schedule for new entrance/parking.)

Ozo
Events ’ '

o 3 All Breed Conformation Shows

0 3 All Breed Championship Shows — Friday, Saturday, and Sunday

0 Baby Puppy — Friday, Saturday, and Sunday in Conformation

0 Veterans - Saturday in Conformation
e 3 Ltd. Shows

0 Friday Group 3 Ltd. show

0 Saturday Group 6 Ltd. Show

0 Sunday Ltd. Celtic Theme Show
e 3 All Breed Obedience Trials (Friday, Saturday, and Sunday)
e 6 All Breed Rally Obedience Trials (Friday, Saturday, and Sunday)

(Mixed or unrecognized breeds will be permitted to compete in Performance Events with a CCN)

e Junior Handling Conformation — Saturday November 18"
e Juvenile Sweepstakes — Saturday November 18t

Show Secretary
VGI Show Services — Erin Verwey

Lethbridge & District Kennel Club — Show Committee

Show Chairperson Bill Nykiel / Bob Sera

Show Superintendent Bill Nykiel

Chief Ring Steward (Conformation) Toni Nykiel

Chief Ring Steward (Obedience/Rally) Amanda Labadie

Trophies/Ribbons Andrea Knibbs

Complaint Committee Bill Nykiel, Amanda Labadie, Andrea Knibbs

SHOW PRECINCTS shall be the halls C and D of Agri-food and Trade Center at Exhibition Park.



President and Show Chairperson Message

WELCOME TO OUR SHOW

Hello exhibitors!

On behalf of the L.D.K.C. | would like to extend a big thank-you for attending our show. This is a special show for us because we are
moving to a new facility with a lot of space and new rules and regulations. Please bear with the club as we try to make this show as
comfortable and as pleasant as our previous shows. We will help with any concerns or questions that arise as the show progresses. We
hope that you will find the new facility a more friendly atmosphere and much nicer venue. Thank-you in advance for your support of our
shows and we hope that your support will continue in future events that the club does. | wish all of you good luck this weekend and look
forward to seeing you at our show, thank-you.

Bob Sera
President of L.D.K.C.

On behalf of the LDKC Show Committee, | welcome you to our 2023 Shows and Trials!

We are extremely excited about hosting our events this year in the brand new Agri-food & Trade Hall venue. We leave behind over 60
years of memories of hosting shows in the old Exhibition buildings. Many of you who have attended those shows over the years
undoubtedly have fond memories of your own, and it is our hope that the 2023 shows and trials will be the beginning of new memories
in the new venue for all of you.

The show committee, along with the Exhibition staff have endeavored to make the transition to the new venue as seamless as possible
for exhibitors, Exhibition operations, and the LDKC. However, as with any large undertaking in a new venue, there are anticipated and
unanticipated challenges. One of the most difficult challenges that came with having to move into the new venue was the subsequent
increase in venue rental and associated costs. For years the LDKC strived to have one of the lowest entry fees and related costs,
however, the move to the new venue brought us to the point of needing to take a hard look at our financial situation and the decision
was made to increase entry fees and other associated costs to ensure viability of the LDKC moving forward.

The following sections contain essential information regarding significant changes to things like where to park, building entrances and
access, unloading, and loading of equipment, and RV parking. Also, there are additional maps included to help navigate the changes.

As mentioned previously, I am sure there are going to be some glitches on setup day for sure and likely during the show. Hopefully,
these are small and easy to resolve and working on them together will result in a wonderful experience moving forward. We will have a
survey for you to complete after the show to obtain feedback on how to improve the show for coming years.

I look forward to seeing all of you at the show and GOOD LUCK to you in the rings!

Bill Nykiel
LDKC 2023 Show Chair



Judging Assignments

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Best In Show

David Swartwood

Thomas Nesbitt

Shawn J. Nichols

Reserve Best In Show

David Swartwood

Thomas Nesbitt

Shawn J. Nichols

Best Puppy In Show

David Swartwood

Thomas Nesbitt

Shawn J. Nichols

Best Baby Puppy in Show

David Swartwood

Thomas Nesbitt

Shawn J. Nichols

Best Veteran in Show

Thomas Nesbitt

Group 1 Sporting

Thomas Nesbitt

Shawn J. Nichols

David Swartwood

Group 2 Hounds

David Swartwood

Thomas Nesbitt

Shawn J. Nichols

Group 3 Working

Shawn J. Nichols

David Swartwood

Thomas Nesbitt

Group 4 Terriers

David Swartwood

Thomas Nesbitt

Shawn J. Nichols

Group 5 Toys

David Swartwood

Thomas Nesbitt

Shawn J. Nichols

Group 6 Non-Sporting

Shawn J. Nichols

David Swartwood

Thomas Nesbitt

Group 7 Herding

Thomas Nesbitt

Shawn J. Nichols

David Swartwood

Ltd. Group 3 Show

Honey A. Glendinning

Ltd. Group 6 Show

Ltd. Celtic Breed Show

Honey A. Glendinning

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Obedience
(All Regular Classes)

Lisa Day

Darwin Boles

Lisa Day

Rally Obedience
(All Regular Classes)

Darwin Boles — Trial 1
Nicole Wiebe — Trial 2

Lisa Day —Trial 3
Nicole Wiebe —Trial 4

Darwin Boles — Trial 5
Nicole Wiebe — Trial 6

NEW THIS YEAR!
LIMITED SHOWS!!!1!

Judge for All Ltd. Shows — Honey Glendinning
Friday November 17, 2023
Group 3 Limited Show — Open to all dogs in Group 3

Saturday November 18, 2023
Group 6 Limited Show — Open to all dogs in Group 6

Sunday November 19, 2023
Limited Breed Celtic Theme Show
Embrace your Celtic Spirit anyway you can for this Limited Show!!!
Open to — All Celtic Breeds (Scotland, Wales, Ireland)

All Limited Show Prizes are sponsored by Royal Canin.
(As per CKC rules — There are points at both Breed and Group level for the Group Limited Shows, there are Points for a Limited Breed show at the Breed
Level but not for Best Overall.)



Sponsors and Donations

The Lethbridge and District Kennel Club would like to send a sincere Thank You to all the following supporters of
our 2023 Shows and Trials! Their generous contributions allows the LDKC to host these events this year, and in
the coming years!

Ouellet Farms

COALDALE
pet clinic

And a special Thank you to the following exhibitors for their donations to our show!!

Andrew Azmudeh Cynthia Bolokoski Lore Bruder
Mary Kalyniuk Dani Miller Wendy Musial

Catherine Phillips Larisa Salay Alicja Ziemienowicz



Prizes

Conformation

Best In Show (Each Show) Prize and Rosette

Reserve Best In Show (Each Show) Prize and Rosette

Best Puppy In Show (Each Show) Prize and Rosette

Best Baby Puppy In Show Prize and Rosette

Best Veteran in Show (Sat Only) Prize and Rosette
First in Group (All Applicable Groups for Each Show) Rosette

2" to 4™ in Group (Each Show) Rosette

FRANCES M. HOYE MEMORIAL TROPHY -- (long-time breeder of Schipperkes under the Fairlaur banner and life member of LDKC). This
trophy will be presented to the winner of Best Puppy in Show On Saturday, provided the puppy is owner-handled through all classes to
BPIS. A $50.00 cash award will be offered in Fran’s memory and the owner’s name and puppy’s name will be engraved on the memorial
trophy, which will remain with LDKC. The dog must be owned by the handler at the closed of entries. It may be co-owned provided that
it is handled through all classes by one of the co-owners.

Obedience
High in Trial (Each Day) Prize and Rosette
High in Class (Each Day) Rosette
All Qualifying Scores (Each Day) Ribbon

Rally Obedience (Rally Obedience Ring Size 60’ x 50°)
High in Class (Each Day) Prize and Rosette
All Qualifying Scores (Each Day) Ribbon

KINKO HIRONAKA MEMORIAL TROPHY (OBEDIENCE) -- The Lethbridge & District Kennel Club is pleased to offer this trophy for the high
aggregate score from the 3 trials from either the Novice A or Novice B obedience classes (all qualifying scores must be earned from the
same class). Ties will be broken to assure a single winner. A keeper trophy will be awarded and the owner’s name and name of dog will
be engraved on the memorial trophy, which will remain with LDKC.

All Prizes donated by Royal Canin, Eukanuba and the LDKC with special thanks to the ever to so talented Sandi Zacher.

Boosters and Additional Prizes

OBEDIENCE - HIGH SCORE — Schnauzer $25 High Scoring Schnauzer (any size) in Obedience trial 3 In Memory of Carriagelane Double A,
RA, CD, CGN, AGXV, AGMXJV, XPV, AGSCXV Sponsored by Andrea Knibbs.

OBEDIENCE - HIGH SCORE — NOVICE A -- $25.00 cash prize to the dog awarded the highest qualifying score in Novice A in each obedience
trial. This prize has been donated by Donnie Scott in loving memory of all those who came before.

OBEDIENCE - HIGH SCORE — NON-SPORTING DOG -- Bill and Toni Nykiel, Carriagelane Reg’d., are pleased to offer a prize for the highest
qualifying Non-Sporting (Group 6) dog in Obedience Trial on Saturday in memory of Ch. Oreo's Cherry Delight, CDX, CGC, HC.

RALLY OBEDIENCE - HIGH SCORE — SHETLAND SHEEPDOG -- Shadowbar Shepherds is pleased to offer a $50.00 cash prize for the highest
aggregate score in Master, all 6 trials will be added together for the total. Must qualify in all 6 trials to be eligible. In the event of a tie —
the fastest time in any of the Master’s runs will break the tie.

RALLY OBEDIENCE — POODLES -- Evelyn & Bob Sera, Seransil (Perm. Reg’d), will offer a prize to Highest Qualifying Score by a Poodle (any
size) in Rally Obedience on Saturday. There will be 1 prize for each of the Saturday Trials.

RALLY OBEDIENCE - HIGH SCORE — NOVICE A — Many Muddy Paws Dog Training is pleased to offer a prize for the highest qualifying Score
in the Rally Obedience Novice A Class in each Rally Obedience Trial.

CONFORMATION — AUSTRALIAN SHEPHERDS — The Canadian National Australian Shepherd Association is pleased to consider the judging
on Saturday November 18" under Shawn Nichols a booster for Australian Shepherd. A Rosette and Prize will be offered for Best of
Breed, Best of Opposite, Best of Winners, Best Puppy, Select Dog, Select Bitch, Winners Dog, Winners Bitch, Best Baby Puppy and Best
Veteran.

CONFORMATION — BERNESE MOUNTAIN DOGS — The Bernese Mountain Dog Club of Canada is pleased to consider the judging on
Saturday November 18" under David Swartwood a booster for Bernese Mountain Dogs. A Rosette and Prize will be offered for Best of
Breed, Best of Opposite, Best of Winners, Best Puppy, Select Dog, Select Bitch, Winners Dog, Winners Bitch, Best Baby Puppy and Best
Veteran.




OBEDIENCE — AUSTRALIAN SHEPHERDS — The Canadian National Australian Shepherd Association is pleased to offer a prize to the HQS
Australian Shepherd in each Obedience (3) Trials. There also will be a Rosette and Prize donated by Terry Stickle ~ Adelyn Aussies for
High Aggregate Australian Shepherd in Obedience in memory of CH Adelyn First In Line CD RE (Cash).

RALLY — AUSTRALIAN SHEPHERDS — The Canadian National Australian Shepherd Association is pleased to offer a prize to the HQS
Australian Shepherd in each Rally (6). There also will be a Rosette and Prize donated by Terry Stickle ~ Adelyn Aussies for High
Aggregate Australian Shepherd in Rally in memory of GrCh Adelyn First Star | See Tonight ETD RAE2 RM VB (Wish).

OBEDIENCE — BERNESE MOUNTAIN DOGS — The Bernese Mountain Dog Club of Canada is pleased to offer a prize to the HQ Bernese
Mountain Dog in Obedience Trial #2 in Novice, Open and Utility Classes.

RALLY — BERNESE MOUNTAIN DOGS — The Bernese Mountain Dog Club of Canada is pleased to offer a prize to the HQ Bernese Mountain
Dog in Obedience Trial #3 in Novice, Intermediate, Advanced, Excellent and Masters Classes.

Rent a Ring

Thursday
2 Rings — 1 for Rally and 1 for Obedience
S5 for 5 minutes — can not be shared between 2 dogs. Only 1 spot per dog.
Email manymuddypaws@hotmail.ca to register.

Thursday Nov. 18, 2023
Rally Obedience Rent a Ring
Obedience Rent a Ring

Friday Nov. 17, 2023
Group 3 Ltd. Show
Baby Puppy Classes for Conformation
2 licensed Rally Trials
1 licensed Obedience Trial

Saturday Nov. 18, 2023
Group 6 Ltd. Show
Sweepstakes classes
Baby Puppy Classes for Conformation
Veterans Classes for Conformation
Junior Handling for Conformation entries taken between 10 and 11 am
Junior Handling for Conformation — lunch hour
2 licensed Rally Trials
1 licensed Obedience Trial
Canadian National Australian Shepherd Association Specialty
Poodle Club of Alberta Rally and Obedience Trials

Sunday Nov. 19, 2023
Celtic Breed Ltd. Show
2 licensed Rally Trials
1 licensed Obedience Trial
Baby Puppy Classes for Conformation

Junior Handling

Saturday - during the lunch break
Entries will be taken on Saturday between 10 and 11am

Classes Offered: Pee Wee (non-competitive) / Junior Novice / Intermediate Novice / Senior Novice / Junior Open / Intermediate Open / Senior Open.
Age Structure: Pee Wee (4-6 years), Junior (7-11 years), Senior (12-18 years).

Entry Fee: $2.00 payable at registration. Entries will be taken Saturday, 10:00 - 11:00 a.m. Dogs handled in the competition must be entered in the show/trial on that day.

The LDKC will be offering a rosette for Best Overall Junior Handler.


mailto:manymuddypaws@hotmail.ca

Saturday
Judges — Kathy McAra and Joyce Woolridge

TO COMPETE IN ANY SWEEPSTAKES CLASS, DOGS MUST BE ENTERED IN A REGULAR CLASS, OR FOR SPECIALS ONLY. ENTRY IN JUVENILE SWEEPSTAKES FROM THE EXHIBITION
ONLY CLASS IS NOT ALLOWED EXCEPT FOR PUPPIES AGED 4-6 MONTHS. THESE PUPPIES MAY ENTER FROM THE BABY PUPPY CLASS OR FROM THE EXHIBITION ONLY (4-
6 MOS.) CLASS.

The following classes (divided by sex) will be offered:
4 - 6 Months 6 — 9 Months 9 - 12 Months 12-18 Months

The Lethbridge & District Kennel Club will retain 25% of each entry fee for expenses. The remaining 75% shall be awarded as follows:

First in each class 20% of entry fee & ribbon
Second in each class 15% of entry fee & ribbon

Third in each class 10% of entry fee & ribbon
Fourth in each class 5% of entry fee & ribbon

Best in Sweepstakes 15% of total entry fee & rosette.
Best of Opposite Sex to Best in Sweepstakes 10% of total entry fee & rosette.

Parking, Loading/Unloading, Benching and Building Hours

e Building opening/closing times
0 Thursday — Open no earlier than 3:00pm, closes at 11pm SHARP.
O Friday and Saturday - Open 6 am sharp, closes at 10 pm SHARP.
0 Sunday — Open at 6am SHARP, Closes 2 hours after the completion of ALL events

e Unloading/Loading (see map)
0 The venue will not be open to exhibitors ANY EARLIER THAN 3:00 PM on Thursday, November 18.
0 All vehicles that need to unload/load must enter/exit through the Access Gate on the East side of the Agri-food &
Trade building. This is a manned gate and only 10 vehicles are permitted within the enclosure so PLEASE
UNLOAD/LOAD AS QUICKLY AS POSSIBLE to avoid creating a line up of people waiting to get in.
0 There are overhead doors and a loading dock that provide access to an enclosed area behind the halls for
loading/unloading. NO VEHICLES WILL BE ALLOWED TO DRIVE INTO THE HALLS.

O NOTE - ALL the overhead doors will remain closed until the show is FINISHED on Sunday — this includes
Obedience/Rally!!

e Parking (see map)
0 Once you unload/load you can park in the South Lot (recommended) or the North Lot. The show is being held in
Halls C & D which are closest to the South Lot.
0 RV parking will be available at no cost in the south lot parking area.

e Benching

0 Allreserved benching will be pre-assigned, and no changes will be made. People wishing to bench together will need
to have identified this when reserving.

0 Unreserved benching ONLY in Designated Unreserved Benching area.

0 Dogs may be left in the building overnight, so long as they are in a crate and owners/handlers leave a phone number
where they can be reached in case of emergency — on EVERY crate. . ANY EXHIBITOR WHO FAILS TO PROVIDE THIS
INFORMATION MAY BE EXCUSED FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE WEEKEND.

0 Any dogs left in the building overnight are left at the Owner/Handlers Risk.



Rules and Regulations

The club will be following any Public health Rules and Recommendations. These MUST be followed by all exhibitors, and
they may be subject to change should the Venue, City of Lethbridge, Provincial or Federal Covid-19 Restrictions change.

With the increase in Covid cases as we move inside for winter events, please be kind to your
fellow exhibitors and stay home if you are unwell.

PLEASE NOTE: ANYONE NOT CLEANING UP AFTER THEIR DOG IMMEDIATELY (THIS INCLUDES INDOOR EXERCISE PENS) WILL
BE EXCUSED FROM THE SHOWS FOR THE DURATION OF THE WEEKEND. YOU HAVE BEEN WARNED!!

Day of Entry for Performance events.

There will be LIMITED day of entries allowed on Friday and Sunday, our trials are FULL on Saturday.

Thanks!!!!
GENERAL INFORMATION AND REGULATIONS

ATTENTION: building opening/closing times — open 6 am sharp, and close at 11pm on Thursday and 10pm on Friday and Saturday sharp

1. Dog Show Rule books and Obedience/Rally Trial regulations are available from the Canadian Kennel Club.

2. The Show Superintendent will be in full charge of the show which will be governed by CKC rules.

3. ENTRIES WILL BE ACKNOWLEDGED BY EMAIL after entry closing, with receipt, judging schedule and exhibitor passes. If such
acknowledgement is not received one week before the show date, please contact the Show Secretary.

4, “It shall be the duty and obligation of the show-giving club to see that a judge, club official, volunteer or any participant at an event held
under these rules is not subject to indignities” — CKC rule book, Section 19.7.

5. ENTRY FEES SHALL NOT BE REFUNDED AFTER THE CLOSING DATE in the event that a dog is absent, disqualified, excused by Veterinarian or

Judge, or barred from competition by action of Show Committee, or because it has been entered incorrectly. If because of riot, civil disturbance, or
other acts beyond the control of the Club, it is impossible to open or complete the show, no refund of entry will be made.

6. ENTRY FEES WILL BE REFUNDED WHEN A BITCH ENTERED IN OBEDIENCE OR RALLY COMES INTO SEASON after entry of the bitch has been
submitted if a Veterinarians certificate, certifying that the bitch was in season within the ten day period preceding the trial, is delivered to the Show
Secretary on or before the date of the trial.

7. ALL DOGS MUST BE KEPT ON LEASH WHILE ON THE GROUNDS. You are responsible for cleaning up if you permit your dog to relieve itself
outside the show building. Failure to do so may result in being expelled from the building for one day’s showing by the Superintendent.

8. All empty rings are to be kept free of dogs.

9. SHOW PRECINCTS shall be the halls C and D of Agri-food & Trade Halls, Exhibition Park.

10. “ALL DOGS MUST BE KEPT UNDER CONTROL AT ALL TIMES.” If not in competition the dog must wear a collar and be on leash a maximum of
six (6) feet or appropriately confined in the benching area.

11. No Pinch Collars allowed in the show precincts.

Dogs may be left in the building overnight, so long as they are in a crate and owners/handlers leave a phone number where they can be reached in
case of emergency —on EVERY crate. ANY EXHIBITOR WHO FAILS TO PROVIDE THIS INFORMATION MAY BE EXCUSED FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE
WEEKEND. NO EXCEPTIONS WILL BE MADE. You MUST have reserved benching to leave your dog overnight.

EXTRACTS FROM THE DOG SHOW RULES - BREEDS, CLASSES, AWARDS AND STAKES

CONFORMATION CLASSES OFFERED:

12.2.1 Regular official classes at a CKC conformation show shall be as described in (a) to (k) of this section. All classes must be divided by sex (except for Specials Only).
Only dogs entered in one of the regular, non-regular, or unofficial classes shall be allowed within the show precincts.

JUNIOR PUPPY: shall be for dogs at least six months of age and under nine months of age on the day of the show.

SENIOR PUPPY: shall be for dogs 9 months of age and under twelve (12) months of age on the day of the show.

12-18 MONTH - for dogs over 12 months of age but under 18 months of age.

CANADIAN BRED: shall be for dogs born in Canada, Champions of any country excluded.

BRED BY EXHIBITOR: shall be for dogs owned and handled in the ring by the Breeder. The handler must be the owner/co-owner AND breeder/co-breeder of the dog. The
owner/breeder must handle the dog in this class but need not handle the dog for further awards.

OPEN CLASS: shall be for all dogs.

SPECIALS ONLY: is for dogs which have a recorded CKC Registration or Event Registration Number and have attained the required points for Championship status including
at least one 2-point win either at the breed or group level. Should a dog which is entered in this class be found either not to be registered or has not completed the
requirements for Championship status, all awards earned at the show will be cancelled. Dogs entered in this class will compete for Best of Breed, Best of Opposite Sex and
Best Puppy if eligible.

UNOFFICIAL/NON-REGULAR CLASSES OFFERED

BABY PUPPY Dogs 4 months of age and under 6 months of age on the day of the show. The awards for this class are: Best Baby Male and Best Baby Female Best Baby
Puppy in Breed Best Baby Puppy in Group Best Baby Puppy in Show

VETERAN In this optional class for All Breed Shows, dogs must be 7 years of age and over on the day of the show. Dogs entered in this class may be spayed or neutered.
The awards for this class are: Best Male Veteran and Best Female Veteran, Best Veteran in Breed, Best Veteran in Group, Best Veteran in Show. A Veteran awarded Best




Veteran in Breed is not required to stay to compete for Best Veteran in Group. A Veteran awarded Best Veteran in Group is not required to stay to compete for Best
Veteran in Show.
RESERVE BEST IN SHOW: will be selected from the remaining 6 Breeds competing for BIS.

OBEDIENCE CLASSES OFFERED:
Novice A, Novice B, Novice C, Novice Intermediate, Open HA, Open HB, Open 18A, Open 18B, Utility A, Utility B, Pre -Novice, Exhibition Only

RALLY OBEDIENCE CLASSES OFFERED:
Novice A & Novice B, Intermediate, Advanced A & B, Excellent A & B, Masters, Exhibition Only

See OBEDIENCE & RALLY OBEDIENCE TRIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS for complete information on classes. Rally/Obedience Ring Size — 60’ x 50’
CANINE COMPANION NUMBER (CCN) A CCN allows mixed breeds and unrecognized breed dogs to participate in the CKC Performance Events: Agility, Obedience & Rally O.
To enter any trial, the dog MUST have a CCNumber prior to entering the event. A dog in this category may not be entered as “TCN”. The application form for the CCN can
be found on the CKC website, under Forms On-Line, Registration. For more information and to register go to this link: http://www.ckc.ca/Files/Forms/Shows-Trials/Event-
Supplies/Canine-Companion

To be eligible to compete in these Obedience or Rally Obedience trials, the dog must be 6 months of age and registered or be eligible for registration with the CKC, have
an ERN, PEN or a CKC Miscellaneous Certificate number. A dog may be spayed, neutered, or debarked.
CHAPTER 4 - JUDGES

SECTION 19.7 It shall be the duty and obligation of the show-giving club to see that a judge, club official, volunteer, or any participant at an event held
under these rules is not subject to indignities. The Conformation Show Committee Chair shall promptly report to the CKC any infringement of this regulation,
and the Discipline Committee shall have the authority to take such action as it deems fit on receipt of a report indicating that this has occurred.

CKC Non-Participation Fee:
a)  Anannual non-member participation fee for awards and titles will be charged to a Canadian non-member of CKC. The fee will match the ERN fee.
b) In order to protect the awards/titles earned, the non-member will have a choice either to become a CKC member or to pay the non-member participation fee.
Failure to comply within 30 days of notification will cause all awards and titles to be cancelled.
c) "these fees apply only to dogs wholly owned by Canadian resident non-CKC members and are not applicable to CKC members"
*Please note that the CKC Membership Application and the Non-Member Participation Fee forms are available on the website, http://www.ckc.ca under CKC Services and
then Forms On-line. If submitting a Membership Application, please ensure that you also complete the Non-Member Participation Fee form so that we are aware of the

dogs involved. This fee does not have to be paid before entering this show.

Entries sent by Courier must be sent prepaid, no signature required; To comply with instructions issued by the Canadian Kennel Club, we will be unable to accept any entry
reaching our Show Secretary after the closing time and date. Please allow ample time for delays in the mail.

Exhibitors Please Note: An exhibitor has the right to withdraw an entry at any time up to the closing date and time as published in the premium list. This may be done by
telephone, but written or electronic notification must be received by the show secretary not later than closing date and time. If written or electronic notification is not
received, the dog will remain entered in the show.

Entry fees will be refunded when a bitch entered in Rally/Obedience comes into season after the close of entries if a Veterinarian’s Certificate (certifying that the bitch
was in season within the 10-day period preceding the trial) is delivered to the Show Secretary before the starting date and the time of the trial. The Lethbridge and District
Kennel Club will refund entry, recording and listing fees if the above conditions are met. No Refunds will be given for the service fees provided by the dogshow.ca
A 50% refund of entry fees only will be made for a bitch in season without a veterinarian’s certificate with written notification presented to the Show Secretary at least
ONE HOUR before the start of the Trials. The bitch must be available to be examined by the Show Superintendent to verify she is in season.

There will be no refunds on duplicate entries or overpayments.

PLEASE NOTE: ANYONE NOT CLEANING UP AFTER THEIR DOG IMMEDIATELY (THIS INCLUDES INDOOR EXERCISE PENS) WILL
BE EXCUSED FROM THE SHOWS FOR THE DURATION OF THE WEEKEND. YOU HAVE BEEN WARNED!!

A Judge or any person participating in any capacity at a Dog Show held under CKC Rules shall not be subjected to any indignity of any
kind during the progress of the show and it shall be the duty and obligation of the Club holding the show to see that this rule is
effectively carried out. The Show Superintendent shall promptly report to the CKC any infringement of the rules, and the Discipline
Committee shall have the power to take such action as it deems fit on receipt of a reporting that this rule has been violated.

The club will be following any public health Rules and Recommendations. These MUST be followed by all exhibitors, and
they may be subject to change should the Venue, City of Lethbridge, Provincial or Federal Covid-19 Restriction’s change.



http://www.ckc.ca/Files/Forms/Shows-Trials/Event-Supplies/Canine-Companion
http://www.ckc.ca/Files/Forms/Shows-Trials/Event-Supplies/Canine-Companion
http://www.ckc.ca/

JUDGING SCHEDULE - Lethbridge & District Kennel Club [ALL BREED]

Conformation - Friday,

November 17, 2023

Ring 1
Group 4 (Terriers)
David Swartwood

9:10a.m.
1 Am Staffordshire 0-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Border Terrier 0-1-1-0
1 Cairn Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Parson Russell Terrier 0-2-0-0
1 Rat Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-1-0
4 Scottish Terrier 0-1-1-2
2 Bull Terrier (Miniature)  0-0-0-2
2 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-1-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1-1-2-0

21 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 2 (Hounds)
David Swartwood

10:30a.m.

3 Basset Hound 1-2-0-0
2  Whippet 1-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 |bizan Hound 2-0-1-1
1 Borzoi 0-0-0-1
1 Afghan Hound 1-0-0-0
1 Dachshund (SS) 0-0-0-1
0 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
4 Dachshund (MS) 1-1-1-1
3 Dachshund (MLH) 2-1-0-0
2 Beagle 0-1-0-1

21 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 5 (Toys)
David Swartwood

1:00p.m.
3 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-1-2
4 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 2-1-1-0
0 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
9 Chinese Crested 2-3-2-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Coton de Tulear 0-0-1-0
1 Havanese 1-0-0-0
3 Papillon 1-1-1-0
3 Pomeranian 2-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Poodle (Toy) 1-2-1-0
1 Pug 0-0-1-0
1 Silky Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 Toy Fox Terrier 2-0-0-0
3 Yorkshire Terrier 0-2-1-0

35 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Judging Location:

Ring 2
Group 3 LIMITED SHOW
(Working Dogs)
Honey Glendinning

8:00a.m.

4 Boxer 0-1-1-2
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0
6 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-2-3
8 Great Dane 3-2-2-1
1 Great Pyrenees 1-0-0-0
1 Mastiff 0-0-1-0
3 Rottweiler 1-1-1-0
6 Bernese Mountain Dog  0-1-3-2

1 Exhibition Only 0-1

2 Baby Puppy 0-2
1 Newfoundland 0-0-0-1
2 Saint Bernard 0-2-0-0

TBL TBL/RMP

7 Samoyed 0-1-4-2
6 Schnauzer (Giant) 1-2-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Siberian Husky 0-0-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

49 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Shawn Nichols

10:30a.m.
2 Bulldog 0-0-1-1
4 Chow Chow 0-4-0-0
6 Keeshond 2-1-2-1
1 Dalmatian 0-0-1-0
8 Poodle (Standard) 5-2-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Am Eskimo (St) 0-1-0-0
1 Boston Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 French Bulldog 0-2-1-0
1 Shiba Inu 0-0-0-1
1 Shih Tzu 1-0-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-0-1

32 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

ONNWER R, R

w

Great Pyrenees
Mastiff
Newfoundland
Rottweiler

Saint Bernard
Samoyed
Schnauzer (Giant)
1 Baby Puppy
Siberian Husky

1 Baby Puppy

49 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
1-1-1-0
0-2-0-0
0-1-4-2
1-2-2-1

0-0-2-1
0-1

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 3 (Working Dogs)
Shawn Nichols

1:10p.m.
6 Bernese Mountain Dog  0-2-3-1
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
4 Boxer 0-1-1-2
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0
6 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-2-3
8 Great Dane 3-2-2-1
RMP RMP/GND

3
5
2
2
4
1
1
1
1
4
1

4
1

Ring 3

Group 7 (Herding Dogs)

Thomas Nesbitt

9:00a.m.
Puli
Welsh Corgi (Cardigan)
Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
Mini American Shepherd
Australian Cattle Dog
Australian Kelpie
Belgian Shepherd Dog
Schapendoes
Bouvier des Flandres
German Shepherd Dog

2 Australian Shepherd

2 Exhibition Only
Collie (Rough)
Collie (Smooth)

11 Shetland Sheepdog

1

1 Exhibition Only
Old English Sheepdog

53 Dogs

0-2-1-0
1-4-0-0
0-1-1-0
1-0-0-1
1-1-1-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-2-2-0
3-2-4-3
2-0

0-1-2-1
1-0-0-0
4-5-2-0
0-1

0-0-1-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

GND




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Lethbridge & District Kennel Club [ALL BREED]
Conformation - Friday, November 17, 2023

Ring 3 49 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy
Group 1 (Sporting Dogs) )
Thomas Nesbitt Group 3 LIMITED SHOW (Working Dogs)
49 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy
. 1500p.m_. Group 4 (Terriers)

8 Spaniel (English Springer) 2-2-1-3 21 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy
3 Griffon (WHP) 0-1-0-2
2 Pointer 0-1-0-1 Group 5 (Toys)
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0 35 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0 )
2 Retriever (Flat) 0-0-1-1 Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
5 Retriever (Golden) 1-3-1-0 32 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy
3 Retr!ever (Lab) 1-1-0-1 Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
2 Retriever (NSDT) 1-0-0-1 53 Dogs
1 Setter (English) 0-0-0-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1 Total
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-0-1 326 - 308 Dogs, 16 Baby Puppy
4 Spaniel (Brittany) 2-1-0-1
6 Weimaraner 2-2-1-1
3 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-2-0-1
5 Spaniel (English Cocker) 5-0-0-0
48 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1

BEST IN SHOW
JUDGE DAVID SWARTWOOD

ORDER OF JUDGING: BEST BABY IN
SHOW, BEST IN SHOW AND BEST
PUPPY IN SHOW

Summary

Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
48 Dogs

Group 2 (Hounds)
21 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 3 (Working Dogs)

Judging Location: TBL TBL/RMP RMP RMP/GND GND




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Lethbridge & District Kennel Club [ALL BREED]
Conformation - Saturday, November 18, 2023

O~ WNRELBE

3

Ring 1
Group 5 (Toys)
Thomas Nesbitt

8:30a.m.
Italian Greyhound
Pug
Toy Fox Terrier
Papillon
Chihuahua (Long-Coat)
Chihuahua (Short-Coat)
1 Baby Puppy

Cavalier King Charles Sp.

10 Chinese Crested

1

1

3

4

1
3

1 Baby Puppy
Coton de Tulear
1 Veteran
Havanese
Pomeranian

1 Baby Puppy
1 Veteran
Poodle (Toy)

1 Veteran
Silky Terrier
Yorkshire Terrier

1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
2-0-0-0
1-1-1-0
2-1-1-0
0-0-0-0
1-0

0-0-1-2
1-3-4-2
1-0

0-0-1-0
1-0

1-0-0-0
2-1-0-0
0-1

1-0

1-2-1-0
1-0

0-0-1-0
0-2-1-0

37 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy, 3 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

2 Bull Terrier (Miniature)  0-0-0-2
2 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1-1-2-0
1 Veteran 0-1

22 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

ARPPRPWRLR RPN

Ring 1

Group 4 (Terriers)

Thomas Nesbitt

10:40a.m.
Am Staffordshire
1 Baby Puppy
Border Terrier
Cairn Terrier
Norwich Terrier
Parson Russell Terrier
Rat Terrier
Schnauzer (Miniature)
Scottish Terrier

0-0-0-1
0-1

0-1-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-2-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-1-2

Judging Location:

Ring 1
12:20p.m.

CANADIAN NATIONAL AUSTRALIAN
SHEPHERD ASSOCIATION
SPECIALTY - JUDGE HONEY
GLENDINNING - 21 DOGS

Ring 1
Group 2 (Hounds)
Thomas Nesbitt

1:40p.m.

4 Beagle 0-3-0-1
5 Dachshund (MLH) 2-2-0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
4 Dachshund (MS) 1-1-1-1
0 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-0-0

1 Baby Puppy 1-0

1 Dachshund (SS) 0-0-0-1

1 Afghan Hound 1-0-0-0

1 Borzoi 0-0-0-1

4 |bizan Hound 2-0-1-1

5 Whippet 2-2-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

4 Basset Hound 1-3-0-0

29 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

TBL TBL/RMP

Ring 2
Group 3 (Working Dogs)
David Swartwood

8:00a.m.
7 Doberman Pinscher 0-2-2-3
9 Great Dane 3-2-2-2
4 Boxer 0-1-1-2
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0
1 Mastiff 0-0-1-0
1 Veteran 0-1
4 Rottweiler 2-1-1-0
8 Bernese Mountain Dog  0-2-3-3
2 Exhibition Only 0-2
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
1 Veteran 0-1
1 Great Pyrenees 1-0-0-0
1 Newfoundland 0-0-0-1
2 Saint Bernard 0-2-0-0
7 Samoyed 0-1-4-2
6 Schnauzer (Giant) 1-2-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Siberian Husky 0-0-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

54 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
David Swartwood

10:50a.m.
1 Dalmatian 0-0-1-0
6 Keeshond 2-1-2-1
2 Bulldog 0-0-1-1
0 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Chow Chow 0-4-0-0
1 Veteran 0-1
1 Am Eskimo (St) 0-1-0-0
1 Boston Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 French Bulldog 0-2-1-0
RMP RMP/GND

7 Poodle (Miniature) 3-2-1-1
1 Shiba Inu 0-0-0-1
1 Shih Tzu 1-0-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 1-0-0-0
Ring 2
Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
David Swartwood
1:00p.m.
10 Poodle (Standard) 5-3-0-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

38 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 6 LIMITED SHOW
(Non-Sporting Dogs)
Honey Glendinning

1:50p.m.

1 Dalmatian 0-0-1-0
6 Keeshond 2-1-2-1
2 Bulldog 0-0-1-1
0 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-0-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Chow Chow 0-4-0-0
1 Boston Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 French Bulldog 0-2-1-0
4 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-1-1
1 Schipperke 0-1-0-0
1 Shih Tzu 1-0-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 1-0-0-0
10 Poodle (Standard) 5-3-0-2

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

34 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Lethbridge & District Kennel Club [ALL BREED]
Conformation - Saturday, November 18, 2023

Ring 3
Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
Shawn Nichols

8:30a.m.

4 Australian Cattle Dog 1-1-1-1
1 Australian Kelpie 0-1-0-0
1 Schapendoes 0-0-1-0
1 Belgian Shepherd Dog  0-0-1-0
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-1-0-0
2 Mini American Shepherd 1-0-0-1

1 Veteran 1-0
3 Puli 0-2-1-0
6 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 1-5-0-0
2 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-1-0
14 Australian Shepherd 4-3-4-3

1 Exhibition Only 1-0

1 Veteran 1-0
4 Collie (Rough) 0-1-2-1
1 Collie (Smooth) 1-0-0-0
6 German Shepherd Dog 1-3-2-0
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
11 Shetland Sheepdog 4-5-2-0

1 Exhibition Only 0-1

1 Baby Puppy 1-0

58 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Ring 3
Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
Shawn Nichols

1:00p.m.
7 Spaniel (English Springer) 2-2-1-2
3 Retriever (Flat) 0-0-1-2
7 Retriever (Golden) 2-4-1-0
1 Setter (English) 0-0-0-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-0-1
4 Spaniel (Brittany) 2-1-0-1
4 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-2-0-2
5 Spaniel (English Cocker) 5-0-0-0

52 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1

BEST IN SHOW
JUDGE THOMAS NESBITT

ORDER OF JUDGING: BEST BABY IN
SHOW, BEST VETERAN IN SHOW,
BEST IN SHOW AND BEST PUPPY IN

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** SHOW
Ring 3 Ring 2
Group 1 (Sporting Dogs) 4:10p.m.
Shawn Nichols
SWEEPSTAKES

11:20a.m.
3 Griffon (WHP) 0-1-0-2
2 Pointer 0-1-0-1
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0
3 Retriever (Lab) 1-1-0-1
3 Retriever (NSDT) 1-0-1-1
6 Weimaraner 2-2-1-1

JUDGE KATHY MCARA

BABY PUPPY MALE - 3
BABY PUPPY FEMALE - 6
JUNIOR PUPPY MALE -7

JUNIOR PUPPY FEMALE -9

Judging Location: TBL

TBL/RMP

Ring 3
4:10p.m.

SWEEPSTAKES
JUDGE JOYCE WOOLRIDGE

SENIOR PUPPY MALE - 8
SENIOR PUPPY FEMALE -7
12-18 MONTH FEMALE - 7

Total
350 - 324 Dogs, 16 Baby Puppy, 10 Veteran

Ring 1

BEST IN SWEEPS
JUDGE KATHY MCARA

JUNIOR HANDLING - SAT DURING
THE LUNCH BREAK

Summary

Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
52 Dogs

Group 2 (Hounds)
29 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

Group 3 (Working Dogs)
54 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Group 4 (Terriers)
22 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

Group 5 (Toys)
37 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy, 3 Veteran

Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
38 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

Group 6 Ltd Show (Non-Sporting Dogs)
34 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
58 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

RMP RMP/GND

GND




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Lethbridge & District Kennel Club [ALL BREED]
Conformation - Sunday, November 19, 2023

Ring 1
Group 2 (Hounds)
Shawn Nichols

9:20a.m.
5 Whippet 2-2-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Beagle 0-3-0-1
3 Dachshund (MLH) 2-1-0-0
3 Dachshund (MS) 0-0-1-2
1 Dachshund (SLH) 1-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
4 |bizan Hound 2-0-1-1
1 Afghan Hound 1-0-0-0

21 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 4 (Terriers)
Shawn Nichols

10:40a.m.
1 Am Staffordshire 0-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Border Terrier 0-1-1-0
1 Cairn Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Parson Russell Terrier 0-2-0-0
1 Rat Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-1-0
2 Bull Terrier (Miniature)  0-0-0-2
2 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1-1-1-0

5 Scottish Terrier 0-2-1-2
21 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Judging Location:

Ring 1
Group 5 (Toys)
Shawn Nichols

1:00p.m.
3 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-1-2
4 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 2-1-1-0
0 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
9 Chinese Crested 2-3-2-2
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
1 Coton de Tulear 0-0-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
1 Havanese 1-0-0-0
1 Italian Greyhound 1-0-0-0
3 Papillon 1-1-1-0
4 Pomeranian 3-1-0-0
3 Poodle (Toy) 1-2-0-0
1 Silky Terrier 0-0-1-0
3 Yorkshire Terrier 0-2-1-0

34 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 3 (Working Dogs)
Thomas Nesbitt

8:30a.m.

4 Boxer 0-1-1-2
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0
7 Doberman Pinscher 0-2-2-3
9 Great Dane 3-2-2-2
8 Bernese Mountain Dog  0-2-3-3

1 Exhibition Only 0-1

2 Baby Puppy 0-2
1 Great Pyrenees 1-0-0-0
1 Mastiff 0-0-1-0

1 Exhibition Only 0-1
1 Newfoundland 0-0-0-1
3 Rottweiler 1-1-1-0
2 Saint Bernard 0-2-0-0
7 Samoyed 0-1-4-2

TBL TBL/RMP

5 Schnauzer (Giant)
1 Baby Puppy

3 Siberian Husky
1 Baby Puppy

52 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

0-2-2-1
1-0
0-0-2-1
0-1

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2

Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)

Thomas Nesbitt

11:05a.m.
Dalmatian
Keeshond
Bulldog
Chinese Shar-Pei
1 Baby Puppy
Chow Chow
Am Eskimo (St)
Boston Terrier
French Bulldog
Poodle (Miniature)

oON OB
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0-0-1-0
2-1-2-1
0-0-1-1
0-0-0-0
0-1

0-2-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-2-1-0
3-2-1-1

Ring 2

Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)

Thomas Nesbitt

1:00p.m.
1 Tibetan Terrier
1 Shih Tzu
1 Shibalnu
1

0 Poodle (Standard)
1 Baby Puppy

36 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
5-3-0-2
0-1

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

RMP

RMP/GND

Ring 2
CELTIC LIMITED SHOW
Honey Glendinning

2:00p.m.

5 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 1-4-0-0

2 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-1-0
10 Shetland Sheepdog 4-5-1-0
1 Bearded Collie 0-1-0-0
2 Collie (Rough) 0-1-1-0
4 Retriever (Golden) 2-2-0-0
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1
4 Spaniel (Brittany) 2-1-0-1
2 Border Terrier 0-1-1-0
3 Scottish Terrier 0-2-0-1
2 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

Ring 3
Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
David Swartwood

9:15a.m.

6 Weimaraner 2-2-1-1
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0
2 Pointer 0-1-0-1
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0
3 Retriever (Lab) 1-1-0-1
3 Retriever (NSDT) 1-0-1-1
3 Griffon (WHP) 0-1-0-2
4 Spaniel (Brittany) 2-1-0-1
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-0-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1
1 Setter (English) 0-0-0-1
6 Retriever (Golden) 2-3-1-0
3 Retriever (Flat) 0-0-1-2
7 Spaniel (English Springer) 2-2-0-3
5 Spaniel (English Cocker) 5-0-0-0
4 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-2-0-2
51 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Lethbridge & District Kennel Club [ALL BREED]

Conformation - Sunday, November 19, 2023

Ring 3
Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
David Swartwood

11:40a.m.
1 Australian Kelpie 0-1-0-0
6 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 1-5-0-0
2 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-1-0

Ring 3
Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
David Swartwood

1:00p.m.

10 Shetland Sheepdog 4-5-1-0

1 Exhibition Only 0-1

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Bearded Collie 0-1-0-0
4 Collie (Rough) 0-1-2-1
1 Collie (Smooth) 1-0-0-0
4 Australian Cattle Dog 1-1-1-1
14 Australian Shepherd 3-4-4-3
1 Belgian Shepherd Dog  0-0-1-0
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-1-0-0
6 German Shepherd Dog 1-3-2-0
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
1 Schapendoes 0-0-1-0
2 Puli 0-2-0-0
2

Mini American Shepherd 1-0-0-1

57 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Summary

Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
51 Dogs

Group 1 Celtic Ltd (Sporting Dogs)
9 Dogs

Group 2 (Hounds)
21 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 3 (Working Dogs)
52 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

Group 4 (Terriers)
21 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 4 Celtic Ltd (Terriers)
7 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 5 (Toys)
34 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
36 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
57 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 7 Celtic Ltd (Herding Dogs)
20 Dogs

Total
324 - 308 Dogs, 16 Baby Puppy

Ring 1

BEST IN SHOW
JUDGE SHAWN NICHOLS

ORDER OF JUDGING: BEST BABY IN
SHOW, BEST IN SHOW AND BEST
PUPPY IN SHOW

Judging Location: TBL

TBL/RMP RMP

RMP/GND

GND




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Lethbridge & District Kennel Club [ALL BREED]

Obedience Trials

The Obedience Schedule is based on 9 dogs per hour in Pre-Novice, 8 dogs per hour in Novice, 7 dogs per hour in Open and 6 dogs per hour in Utility.

Friday, November 17, 2023

Trial #1
Ring 5
Lisa Day

8:30a.m.

Obedience Pre-Novice
800, 802, 803, 804, 805, 806

Obedience Novice A
808, 810

Obedience Novice B
814, 815

Obedience Open 18A
816

Obedience Open 18B
818, 819, 820

Obedience Open HB
823

Obedience Utility A
825

Obedience Utility B
826, 827, 828

Breaks will be at the judge’s discretion.

Saturday, November 18, 2023

Trial #2
Ring 5
Darwin Boles

8:00a.m.

Obedience Utility B
822, 826, 828, 829

Obedience Utility A
825

Obedience Open HB
822, 823, 824

Obedience Open HA
821

Obedience Open 18B
819, 820

Obedience Open 18A
816, 817

Obedience Novice B
815

Obedience Novice A
807, 808, 811, 812

Obedience Pre-Novice
800, 803, 804, 805

Sunday, November 19, 2023

Trial #3
Ring 5
Lisa Day

9:00a.m.

Obedience Utility B
826, 829

Obedience Open HB
823

Obedience Open 18B
819, 820

Obedience Open 18A
816

Obedience Novice B
815

Obedience Novice A
808, 809, 811, 813

Obedience Pre-Novice
800, 801, 803, 804, 805




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Lethbridge & District Kennel Club [ALL BREED]
Rally Obedience Trials

The Rally O Schedule is based on 15 dogs per hour as well as 10 minutes to reset between Novice, Advanced, Excellent and Master and a 10-minute Walk Through.
Breaks will be at the judge’s discretion.

Friday, November 17, 2023

Trial #1
Ring 4
Darwin Boles

9:00a.m.
Rally Novice A
900, 901, 902, 904, 905, 906, 911, 912,
913, 914, 915

Rally Novice B
920, 921, 922

Friday, November 17, 2023

Trial #2
Ring 5
Nicole Wiebe

11:30a.m.

Rally Novice A
900, 901, 902, 905, 908, 910, 911

Rally Novice B
918, 920, 921, 922, 923

Saturday, November 18,
2023 - Trial #3
Ring 5
Lisa Day

11:05a.m.
Rally Master

948, 970, 972, 973, 976, 977, 980, 982,
987, 988, 989

Saturday, November 18,

2023 - Trial #4
Ring 4
Nicole Wiebe

8:00a.m.

Rally Master
970, 972, 973, 980, 987, 988

Rally Intermediate
925, 927, 929, 931, 933, 934, 936

Rally Intermediate
924, 925, 927, 930, 931, 932, 934

Rally Advanced A
939, 940, 944

Rally Advanced B
947, 948, 950, 951, 953, 954, 955, 956,
959

Rally Advanced A
934, 937, 939, 940, 941

Rally Advanced B
945, 947, 949, 950, 952, 954, 955, 956,
958

Rally Excellent B
946, 948, 950, 951, 953, 957, 969, 970,
971, 972, 973, 974, 975, 976, 977, 979,
980, 981, 982, 983, 986

Rally Excellent A
963, 964, 967

Rally Excellent B
945, 946, 950, 968, 969, 970, 971, 972,
973, 975, 979, 980

Rally Excellent A
960, 964, 965, 967

Rally Excellent A
962, 963, 964, 966, 967

Rally Excellent B
948, 950, 951, 953, 959, 969, 970, 971,
972, 973, 974, 975, 977, 979, 980, 981,
984, 985

Rally Excellent A
960, 962, 963, 964, 965, 966, 967

Rally Excellent B
945, 950, 968, 969, 970, 971, 972, 973,
974, 975, 979, 980, 982, 983, 984, 985,
986

Rally Advanced B
946, 947, 948, 949, 950, 951, 952, 953,
954, 955, 956, 957

Rally Advanced A
937, 939, 940, 942, 944

Rally Advanced B
945, 946, 947, 950, 952, 954, 955, 956

Rally Advanced A
937, 939, 940, 944

Rally Intermediate
924, 925, 926, 927, 928, 929, 930, 932,
933, 935, 936

Rally Intermediate
924, 925, 926, 927, 928, 930, 932, 934,
935, 936

Rally Master
948, 970, 972, 973, 977, 980, 987, 988,
989

Rally Master
957, 970, 972, 973, 980, 982, 987, 988,
989

Rally Novice B
918, 920, 922

Rally Novice A
900, 901, 902, 903, 904, 909, 911, 912,
913, 914, 915

Rally Novice B
919, 920, 922, 923

Rally Novice A
900, 901, 902, 903, 904, 907, 909, 910,
911, 916

Ring 4
1:20p.m.

Poodle Club of Alberta Obedience and
Rally Trial




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Lethbridge & District Kennel Club [ALL BREED]
Rally Obedience Trials

The Rally O Schedule is based on 15 dogs per hour as well as 10 minutes to reset between Novice, Advanced, Excellent and Master and a 10-minute Walk Through.
Breaks will be at the judge’s discretion.

Sunday, November 19, 2023 Sunday, November 19, 2023

Trial #5 Trial #6
Ring 4 Ring 5
Darwin Boles Nicole Wiebe
9:00a.m. 11:25a.m.
Rally Master Rally Master
948, 957, 970, 972, 973, 976, 977, 978, 948, 957, 970, 972, 973, 978, 980, 987,
980, 987, 990 989
Rally Excellent B Rally Excellent B
948, 950, 953, 958, 969, 970, 971, 972, 945, 948, 951, 969, 970, 971, 972, 973,
973, 974, 975, 976, 977, 978, 980, 981, 975, 978, 979, 980
983, 986

Rally Excellent A
Rally Excellent A 952, 963, 964, 965
952, 960, 961, 964

Rally Advanced B
Rally Advanced B 945, 948, 951, 954, 956
948, 950, 953, 954, 958
Rally Advanced A
Rally Advanced A 934, 938, 939, 940
934, 937, 939, 940, 941, 943, 944

Rally Intermediate
Rally Intermediate 927, 928, 930, 934, 935
926, 927, 928, 929, 933, 934, 935, 936

Rally Novice B
Rally Novice B 917, 920, 921, 922, 923
917, 918, 920, 921, 922
Rally Novice A
Rally Novice A 901, 903, 909, 911

901, 903, 904, 906, 908, 909, 911, 912,
913, 914, 915, 916
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